
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 6th June, 2011 
at 5.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Economic Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key executive 
decisions to be made in the four 
[...]


Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 11th April 2011, attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RE-CONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration.  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services, detailing the Executive Appointments 
to all organisations and bodies which relate to Executive functions, attached.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2010/11 CORPORATE PLAN    
 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development detailing the progress made at the 
end of 2010/2011 financial year against the targets and commitments contained 
within the 2010/11 Corporate Plan, attached.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
9 SHORT BREAKS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN - ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA    

 
 Report of the Head of Safeguarding seeking approval for the implementation of the 

new short breaks eligibility criteria ‘tool’ from the 1st July 2011, attached.   
  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10 RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY ENQUIRY INTO THE KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY   

 
 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for a response to the 

recommendations contained within the Scrutiny Panel’s report on the Inquiry into 
the Knowledge Economy in Southampton, attached.  
 

11 CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 ( 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning detailing 
proposals for the distribution of available resources within the Children’s Services 
and Learning Capital Programme for 2011/12, attached.    
 

12 RESPONSE TO HIGHWAYS APPROACH TO ASSET MANAGEMENT INQUIRY    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for 
a response to the recommendations contained within the Scrutiny Panel’s report on 
the Highways Approach to Asset Management Inquiry, attached.   
  

13 SOUTHAMPTON LOW CARBON CITY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 
adopt the Low Carbon City Strategy and its associated Delivery Plan, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix 2 to the following item.  
 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to make public the bids received as this could lead to a revision of bids 
and, in the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-tendering of the 
property, therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council.  
 

15 MILLBROOK TRADING ESTATE - FREEHOLD INVESTMENT DISPOSAL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval 
for the sale of the Council’s freehold investment of Millbrook Trading Estate 
following marketing by way of an informal tender process, attached. 
  
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix 2 to the following item.  
 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to make public the bids received as this could lead to a revision of bids 
and, in the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-tendering of the 
property, therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council.  
 

17 DISPOSAL OF SITE OF FORMER NETLEY COURT SCHOOL    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval 
for the sale of land at the former Netley Court School site to a preferred bidder 
following the marketing of the property, attached. 
  
 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 60 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet 
[...]
hip to promote the economic wellbeing of South 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 

 1  1 Smith Jun-11 May-12 Dawn Baxendale 
(023 8091 7713) 

 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2010/11 
CORPORATE PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORS: Name:  SUKI SITARAM  Tel: 023 8083 4428  

 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk   

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

SUMMARY 

This report outlines the progress made at the end of 2010/2011 financial year against 
the targets and commitments contained within the 2010/11 Corporate Plan. The 
analysis contained in this report has been compiled on an exceptions basis.  It only 
highlights variances for the targets and commitments set out in the Corporate Plan 
(CP). Performance monitoring information on National Indicators for each Portfolio will 
be published on the council’s website. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Cabinet is requested to:- 

 (i) Note that 62% of Performance Indicators that are the responsibility 
of the Council and 91% of the Commitments set out in the 2010/11 
Corporate Plan are reported to be on target. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide an opportunity for Cabinet to collectively review the end of year 
performance results against the targets and commitments contained within the 
2010/11 Corporate Plan. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Management Board of Directors considered the provisional year end 
performance monitoring information outlined in this report at its meeting on 
10th May 2011.  The detailed performance monitoring information for each 
Portfolio summarised in this report will also be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee on 30th June 2011. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. To not submit this report. This option was rejected, as it is inconsistent with 
good management practice. 

 

 

 

DETAIL 

Introduction   

Agenda Item 8



 2

4. To ensure that the
[...]
ure that decisions 
are transparent, consistent and fair, using the attached eligibility criteria ‘tool’.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i)   To approve the implementation of the new short breaks eligibility criteria 
‘tool’ from the 1st July 2011. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure, as far as reasonably possible, that there is a direct relationship 
between the level of service provided and the level of need.  This will ensure 
Southampton City Council is doing all it can to act in a fair, transparent and 
equitable manner.        

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  No change to current short break process: rejected due to risk of non 
compliance with statutory duty under the Breaks for Carers of Disabled 
Children Regulations 2010. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  ‘JIGSAW’ is the name of Southampton’s local service for children and young 
people with severe and complex disabilities, including physical, and learning 
disabilities, autism and increasingly complex health needs.  The service 
combines local authority and health practitioners and undertakes 
comprehensive assessments of need termed ‘Foundation Assessments’.  
These are made of all individuals and their families based on and 
incorporating the children social care statutory ‘Core Assessment’. 
Assessments result in a care plan, which may well identify the need to 
allocate short breaks as part of arrangements to support the child or young 
person and their family.  

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

4.   There are currently 230 children or young people open to the service with the 
following numbers accessing different types of short breaks: 

• 57 children and young people access overnight short breaks through 
the Rose Road Association, National Child Minding Association 
(NCMA) or ‘Cornerstone’, an independent provider; 

• 51 children and young people access outreach services from 
contracted providers: ‘Kids’, the Rose Road Association and ‘Smile 
Support & Car
[...]
 
activities. 

 
3 

Guidance: The child/young person has some difficulties accessing leisure opportunities. Assessors need to explore 
what if any, community resources are being accessing for leisure activities. Where these resources are not being 
utilised, the assessor will need to explore why this is, for example, these groups will not accept the child/young person 
without additional one to one support. 

 

Total score for section 3:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provision of Short Breaks – Scoring system 
 
 

0 to 9 points  
 

 



 9 

Low need – 10 to 19 points  
 

Medium need – 20 to 29 points  
 

High need – 30 points upward  
 

 

 
Overall score:     Level of need:  
 
 
Additional comments from Lead Professional (e.g. in relation to unanswered questions) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Comments/views from Parents/Carer: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Comments/views from Child/Young Person: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY ENQUIRY INTO THE  
KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY  

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report into The Knowledge Economy in Southampton and the surrounding area, 
produced by the Scrutiny Panel, was presented to Cabinet in March 2011. This report 
sets out Cabinet’s response to the recommendations contained within the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the responses to the recommendations as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii) That the role of co-ordinating actions of various relevant 
departments within the Council and securing participation of 
external organisations and the private sector be delegated to the 
Director of Economic Development. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to 
negotiate and look to other departments for supporting resources 
with regard to prioritising and implementing these recommendations. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECO
[...]
Policy Framework. 

11 Community Strategy – meets with objective 3 – A Dynamic Business 

Environment 

Local Area Agreement – meets with objective SO3 - A Dynamic Business 

Environment 

Corporate Improvement Plan – meets with Sec 5. Economic Development 
Portfolio – part of Southampton Economic Development and Regeneration 
Plan 

AUTHOR: Name:  Jeff Walters Tel: 023 8083 2256 

 E-mail: Jeff.walters@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Draft Response to Knowledge Economy Inquiry – Summary of 
Recommendations – 14th March 2011 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: N/A 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LEARNING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out proposals for the distribution of available resources within the 
Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme for 2011/12.  The report seeks 
approval for proposals to spend both the Capital Maintenance and 14-19 Diplomas, 
SEN and Disabilities Grants, with a proposed total spend profile of £8.6 million. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to complying with Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, 
to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Learning, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 (ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£3,474,600 to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital 
Programme, funded from Capital Maintenance Grant, for the 
following schemes: 

• £1,353,000 Special school estate; 

• £1,000,000 Pupil Referral Unit; 

• £400,000 School Solar Power Installation; 

• £200,000 Health and Safety; 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management; and 

• £421,600 School Capital Maintenance. 

 (iii) To vire, in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£5,147,000 from the 14-19 Diplomas, SEN and Disabilities budget to 
the following schemes: 

• £4,500,000 Secondary School estate; and 

• £647,000 Special School estate. 

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, 
capital expenditure of £1,121,600 from the Children’s Services and 
Learning Capital Programme, for the following projects: 

• £400,000 School Solar Power Installation; 

• £200,000 Health and Safety; 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management; and 

• £421,600 School Capital Maintenance. 

Agenda Item 11



 2

 (v) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s 
Services and Learning in consultation with the Director of Corporate 
Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Children’s Services and Resources to take any action necessary to 
facilitate the use and occupation of the Former Millbrook Community 
School site for the provision of children’s services, including services 
ancillary to those functions, subject to compliance with any statutory 
requirements. This delegation shall include, but is not limited to, the 
power to grant or acquire property and contractual interests in the 
site to deliver such services. 

 (vi) To note that further reports requesting approval to spend will be 
brought back to Cabinet presenting detailed proposals for the 
Secondary and Special Estates and investment in the Pupil Referral 
Unit. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  With the advent of the 2011/12 financial year, SCC’s Children’s Services and 
Learning (CSL) Directorate is now in receipt of capital grant funding from the 
Department for Education (DfE), targeted at investment in the CSL estate. 
With the Basic Need Grant having been allocated to the Primary Review (via 
a previous Cabinet decision), it is felt that the other funds available to the 
Directorate should be focussed on those other elements that comprise the 
estate. 

2.  CSL has a number of urgent priorities for investment, which are highlighted 
within this report. As such, the above recommendations seek to ensure that 
the resources available to the Authority are allocated to these proposals, in 
order that the relevant projects can be commenced. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The proposals contained within this paper represent the means by which CSL 
can best deliver on its objectives/responsibilities in terms of school 
organisation and estate maintenance. The option of not allocating the 
available grant funding to these proposals would necessarily result in a delay 
in project commencement and, potentially, a failure to deliver on key 
objectives for the current financial year. In particular, the secondary school 
estate has a significant profile of backlog maintenance issues, which will only 
be compounded if not addressed. In the worst case scenario, this could result 
in serious health and safety issues arising at relevant schools. As such, this 
option has implicitly been rejected. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  It is key that the allocation of funding to capital projects is in line with 
corporate priorities and responsibilities. In terms of this, CSL has defined the 
investment priorities for 2011/12 as being as detailed below. 

 

 

 

 



 
[...]
 raise skill 
levels, support development, strengthen and build the low carbon economy in the city, 
respond to the impacts of climate change and mitigate our impact on the environment 
by reducing the city’s carbon emissions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

In accordance with S.2 Local Government Act 2000 and having had regard to the 
provisions of the Community Strategy (City of Southampton Strategy): 

 (i) To approve the proposed Low Carbon City Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix 2, to provide a framework from which to base future 
decisions and policies.  

 (ii) To endorse the proposed Low Carbon City Delivery Plan, as set out 
in Appendix 3, to ensure that the City Council and its identified 
strategic partners deliver against key actions in support of the 
Strategy objectives. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to 
make any minor changes to the Strategy and Delivery Plan following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport to take all necessary steps to consult upon and approve 
updates to the Delivery Plan every 3 years. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To give a clear management framework and policy direction for the council 
and to provide a basis for consistent monitoring and reporting of strategic 
climate change related actions. 

2. To have an agreed vision and objectives to ensure we are in a position to 
meet our statutory obligations and to maximise any opportunities that the 
development of the low carbon economy may present us with. 

 

 

Agenda Item 13



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. To proceed with an ad hoc approach to climate change activities across the 
Council relying on one small team to initiate and implement changes to 
current practice.  This would result in missed opportunities to improve 
perfo
[...]
cable) 

1. None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: MILLBROOK TRADING ESTATE – FREEHOLD 
INVESTMENT DISPOSAL 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The appendix includes details of a proposed 
transaction which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage.  In applying the public interest test it is not 
considered appropriate to make public the bids received as this could lead to a 
revision of bids and, in the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-
tendering of the property, therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the results of the marketing of the freehold investment in the 
Millbrook Trading Estate in order to obtain a major capital receipt, and seeks approval 
for the acceptance of the highest recommended offer. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To approve the sale of the freehold investment in the Millbrook Trading 
Estate to the recommended bidder as set out in Confidential Appendix 2 and 
to delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate final 
terms and to accept the next best bid in the event of the selected bidder not 
proceeding and to continue such process as necessary. 

(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic be authorised to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This freehold investment is no longer considered a strategic part of the 
Council’s investment portfolio and its disposal
[...]
s approval for the acceptance of the recommended tender offer. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the sale of the former Netley Court School site to the 
recommended bidder as set out in Confidential Appendix 2 and to 
delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate 
final terms and to accept the next best bid in the event of the 
selected bidder not proceeding and to continue such process as 
necessary. 

 (ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic be authorised to enter into 
any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Netley Court School closed in July 2006 and the site is surplus to Council 
requirements.  The disposal of the site enables the Council to realise a 
significant capital receipt   The receipt has already been set aside as funding 
for the Children’s Services and  Learning capital programme 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The decision to sell the site has already been taken, thus the options are to 
sell the site to the recommended bidder, sell the site to a different bidder or 
not to sell at all following this tender and to remarket the site.  It is considered 
that no significant benefit would be gained from remarketing the site as the 
offer of the recommended bidder realises best consideration. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Netley Court School was formerly a school for primary aged children with 
learning difficulties.  It closed in July 2006 under the SEN Review Programme 
when the enlarged school was transferred to the new Springwell School in 
Thornhill.  Cabinet approved the principle of the disposal of the site in 2004. 

Agenda Item 17



 2

4. Secretary of State consent was received dated 11 October 2004 under 
section 77 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 to the disposal 
of the playing field land within the property.   In addition confirmation was 
received from DFEE dated 22 March 2004 confirming that Sched
[...]
abled Children - Eligibility Criteria
	Appendix 1

	10 Response to the Scrutiny Enquiry into The Knowledge Economy
	11 Children's Services and Learning Capital Programme 2011/12
	12 Response to Highways Approach to Asset Management Inquiry
	13 Southampton Low Carbon City Strategy and Delivery Plan
	15 Millbrook Trading Estate - Freehold Investment Disposal
	Confidential Appendix 2

	17 Disposal of Site of Former Netley Court School
	Confidential Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor Smith 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

On consideration of the report of the Director of Corporate Services seeking approval of 
the executive appointments for the 2011/12 Municipal Year as set out in the Register 
were approved with the following amendments: 
 
A02 – Adoption and Performance Panel 2 – remove Councillor Parnell, set to vacant for 
the time being.  
 
A17 – Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee – remove ex-
Councillor Slade and replace with Councillor Turner.  
 
D18 – Southampton Record Series – appoint Councillors Pope and Vinson.   
 
G06 – Southampton Admissions Forum – appoint Councillor Parnell. 
 

2. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2010/11 CORPORATE PLAN  

 

On consideration of the report of the Director of Economic Development detailing the 
progress made at the end of 2010/2011 financial year against the targets and 
commitments contained within the 2010/11 Corporate Plan, Cabinet noted and 
approved the report.   
 

3. SHORT BREAKS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN - ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 6545) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Safeguarding seeking approval for the 
implementation of the new short breaks eligibility criteria ‘tool’ from the 1st July 2011 
and having taken note of recommendations received from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning 
agreed to approve the implementation of the new short breaks eligibility criteria.   
 



 

- 2 - 
 

4. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY ENQUIRY INTO THE KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY  

 

DECISION MADE:  (Ref CAB 11/12 6550) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for a 
response to the recommendations contained within the Scrutiny Panel’s report on 
the Inquiry into the Knowledge Economy in Southampton, Cabinet agreed:  
 
(i) To approve the responses to the recommendations as detailed in Appendix 

1. 
(ii) That the role of co-ordinating actions of various relevant departments within 

the Council and securing participation of external organisations and the 
private sector be delegated to the Director of Economic Development. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to negotiate 
and look to other departments for supporting resources with regard to 
prioritising and implementing these recommendations. 

 
5. CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 6389) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning detailing proposals for the distribution of available resources within the 
Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme for 2011/12, Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) Subject to complying with Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, to 

delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

(ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £3,474,600 
to the Children’s Services and Learning Capital Programme, funded from 
Capital Maintenance Grant, for the following schemes: 

• £1,353,000 Special school estate; 

• £1,000,000 Pupil Referral Unit; 

• £400,000 School Solar Power Installation; 

• £200,000 Health and Safety; 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management; and 

• £421,600 School Capital Maintenance. 

(iii) To vire, in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £5,147,000 
from the 14-19 Diplomas, SEN and Disabilities budget to the following schemes: 

• £4,500,000 Secondary School estate; and 

• £647,000 Special School estate. 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1,121,600 from the Children’s Services and Learning Capital 
Programme, for the following projects: 



 

- 3 - 
 

• £400,000 School Solar Power Installation; 

• £200,000 Health and Safety; 

• £100,000 Asbestos Management; and 

• £421,600 School Capital Maintenance. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning in consultation with the Director of Corporate Services, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and 
Resources to take any action necessary to facilitate the use and occupation 
of the Former Millbrook Community School site for the provision of children’s 
services, including services ancillary to those functions, subject to 
compliance with any statutory requirements. This delegation shall include, but 
is not limited to, the power to grant or acquire property and contractual 
interests in the site to deliver such services. 

(vi) To note that further reports requesting approval to spend will be brought back 
to Cabinet presenting detailed proposals for the Secondary and Special 
Estates and investment in the Pupil Referral Unit. 

 
6. RESPONSE TO HIGHWAYS APPROACH TO ASSET MANAGEMENT INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE:  (Ref CAB 11/12 6546) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
seeking approval for a response to the recommendations contained within the Scrutiny 
Panel’s report on the Highways Approach to Asset Management Inquiry, Cabinet 
agreed to approve the responses set out in Appendix 1 to the report.   
 

7. SOUTHAMPTON LOW CARBON CITY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 6376) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
seeking approval to adopt the Low Carbon City Strategy and its associated Delivery 
Plan and having taken into consideration recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, Cabinet agreed the following modified decision:  
 
In accordance with S.2 Local Government Act 2000 and having had regard to the 
provisions of the Community Strategy (City of Southampton Strategy): 
 

(i) To approve the proposed Low Carbon City Strategy, as set out in Appendix 
2, to provide a framework from which to base future decisions and policies. 

(ii) To endorse the proposed Low Carbon City Delivery Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 3, to ensure that the City Council and its identified strategic 
partners deliver against key actions in support of the Strategy objectives and 
in particular to ensure, where appropriate, that incentives to maximise Feed 
in Tariff benefits are in place by the end of the current financial year.   

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to make any 
minor changes to the Strategy and Delivery Plan following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport. 



 

- 4 - 
 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to take 
all necessary steps to consult upon and approve updates to the Delivery Plan 
every 3 years. 

 
 

8. MILLBROOK TRADING ESTATE - FREEHOLD INVESTMENT DISPOSAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 6259) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture seeking approval for the sale of the Council’s freehold investment of 
Millbrook Trading Estate following marketing by way of an informal tender process, 
Cabinet agreed: 

 
(i) To approve the sale of the freehold investment in the Millbrook Trading 

Estate to the recommended bidder as set out in Confidential Appendix 2 and 
to delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate final 
terms and to accept the next best bid in the event of the selected bidder not 
proceeding and to continue such process as necessary. 

(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic be authorised to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

 
9. DISPOSAL OF SITE OF FORMER NETLEY COURT SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 6548) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture seeking approval for the sale of land at the former Netley Court School site 
to a preferred bidder following the marketing of the property, Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To approve the sale of the former Netley Court School site to the 

recommended bidder as set out in Confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate 
authority to Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate final terms and to 
accept the next best bid in the event of the selected bidder not proceeding 
and to continue such process as necessary.  

(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic be authorised to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

 
 

 


